

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ALTAGRACIA SANCHEZ, DALE SORCHER,
AND JILL HOMAN,

Petitioners,

v.

OFFICE OF THE STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF
EDUCATION AND DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RENÉE D. FLAHERTY
Counsel of Record
ROBERT J. MCNAMARA
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
rflaherty@ij.org
rmcnamara@ij.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW..... | ii |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... | iii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iv |
| TABLE OF APPENDICIES..... | vi |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vii |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| RELEVANT PROVISIONS | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 2 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 11 |
| I. There Is Confusion Over Which Individual Rights Merit More Than Complete and Total Judicial Deference. Caring for Children Is One of Them..... | 11 |
| A. The ruling below held that Sanchez’s right to earn a living caring for children can be taken away for any reason—or for none | 12 |
| B. <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> reaffirms that courts must protect deeply rooted individual rights, and few rights are more | |

| | |
|---|----|
| deeply rooted than the right to earn a living caring for children | 15 |
| II. This Case Allows the Court to Address Whether the Legislature May Give Ad- ministrative Agencies Unfettered Discre- tion to Decide Who May Work in Private Employment | 19 |
| III. This Case Is a Good Vehicle | 22 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A:
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for
the District of Columbia Circuit (August 12,
2022) App. 1a

Appendix B:
Memorandum Opinion Granting Defend-
ants’ Motion to Dismiss, United States Dis-
trict Court for the District of Columbia
(January 13, 2021).....App. 27a

Appendix C:
Child Development Facilities Regulation
Act of 1998, D.C. Code §§ 7-2031 *et seq.* ..App. 54a

Appendix D:
Child Development Facilities: Licensing,
D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 5-A1App. 77a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Arceneaux v. Treen</i> , 671 F.2d 128 (5th Cir. 1982)..... | 14 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 2, 22 |
| <i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)..... | 7 |
| <i>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)..... | 15 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)..... | 11, 15, 16 |
| <i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)..... | 15 |
| <i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... | 9, 12 |
| <i>Golden Glow Tanning Salon, Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 52 F.4th 974 (5th Cir. 2022) | 18 |
| <i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... | 15 |
| <i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... | 19, 21 |
| <i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 578 U.S. 150 (2016)..... | 20 |
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... | 15 |

| | |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)..... | 20 |
| <i>Meadows v. Odom</i> , 198 Fed. Appx. 348 (5th Cir. 2006) | 14 |
| <i>Meadows v. Odom</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 811 (M.D. La. 2005) | 14 |
| <i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)..... | 15, 18 |
| <i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... | 15, 18 |
| <i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004)..... | 14 |
| <i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)..... | 15 |
| <i>Sanchez v. OSSE</i> , 45 F.4th 388 (D.C. Cir. 2022) | 1–2, 8–10, 12–14, 20 |
| <i>Sanchez v. OSSE</i> , 959 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... | 1, 7–8, 23 |
| <i>Sanchez v. OSSE</i> , No. 1:18-CV-00975, 2019 WL 2931285 (D.D.C. July 8, 2019)..... | 7 |
| <i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)..... | 15 |
| <i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)..... | 13 |
| <i>Tiwari v. Friedlander</i> , 26 F.4th 355 (6th Cir. 2022) | 17 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Tiwari v. Friedlander</i> , No. 22-42 (U.S. July 12, 2022)..... | 16 |
| <i>Tiwari v. Friedlander</i> , 2022 WL 17085182 (Nov. 21, 2022) | 16 |
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... | 15, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)..... | 12 |
| <i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)..... | 23 |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... | 15–16 |

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| 28 U.S.C. 1254(1) | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1983..... | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. 9858 <i>et seq.</i> | 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. 9858c(c)(2)(G)(iv) | 3 |
| D.C. Code § 2-510..... | 3 |
| D.C. Code § 2-531..... | 6 |
| D.C. Code § 7-2011.03..... | 6 |
| D.C. Code § 7-2036(a)(2) | 6 |
| D.C. Code §§ 7-2031 <i>et seq.</i> | 1, 2, 6, 8, 11, 21 |
| Va. Decl. of Rights § 1 (1776)..... | 16 |

RULES

| | |
|--------------------------------|----------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) | 2, 8, 22 |
|--------------------------------|----------|

REGULATIONS

| | |
|--|--------|
| 63 D.C. Reg. 14640 (Dec. 2, 2016) | 3 |
| 63 D.C. Reg. 14640–14813 (Dec. 2, 2016)..... | 2–3 |
| 65 D.C. Reg. 7032–7037 (June 29, 2018)..... | 4, 7 |
| D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 5-A1 | 1–3, 5 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| 1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> | 16 |
| Emily D. Cahan, <i>Past Caring: A History of U.S. Preschool Care and Education for the Poor, 1820-1965</i> , 25 (1989)..... | 18 |
| Erica B. Grubb, <i>Day-Care Regulation: Legal and Policy Issues</i> , 25 Santa Clara L. Rev. 303 (1985)..... | 18 |
| First Inaugural Address of Thomas Jefferson (1801)..... | 16 |
| Geraldine Youcha, <i>Minding the Children: Child Care in America from Colonial Times to the Present</i> (2005) | 18 |
| John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> (Edes & Gill 1773) (1690) | 16 |
| Letter from Madison to Jefferson (Oct. 17, 1788)..... | 16 |
| Nicholas Clairmont, <i>D.C.'s Misguided Attempt to Regulate Daycare</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (July 11, 2017)..... | 6 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| Oral Argument 34:37–35:27, <i>Alaska Cent. Express Inc. v. United States</i> , 145 Fed. Appx. 211 (9th Cir. 2005), https://cdn.ca9.uscourts.gov/datastore/media/2005/07/13/03-35902.mp3 | 14 |
| Oral Argument 7:19, 8:15, <i>Sanchez v. OSSE</i> , 45 F.4th 388 (D.C. Cir. 2022), https://tinyurl.com/yc52byw5 | 13–14 |
| Robert C. Farrell, <i>Successful Rational Basis Claims in the Supreme Court from the 1971 Term Through Romer v. Evans</i> , 32 Ind. L. Rev. 357 (1999) | 13 |
| <i>The High Price of Great Books Day Care</i> , Editorial, Wall St. J. (Aug. 22, 2022) | 12 |
| Timothy Sandefur, <i>The Right To Earn A Living</i> , 6 Chap. L. Rev. 207 (2003)..... | 16 |
